

No. 11-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. EASTMAN
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

October 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ADOPTION OF THE BROAD SUPERVISOR TEST ENDORSED BY PETITIONER WOULD DRAMATICALLY AND UNREASONABLY EXPAND THE SCOPE OF EMPLOYER VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR WORKPLACE HARASSMENT UNDER TITLE VII	7
A. The “Direction Of Work Activities” Standard For Determining Who Is A “Supervisor” In The Title VII Context Is Unworkable And Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Well-Established Title VII Jurisprudence.....	7
B. The “Direction Of Work Activities” Test Improperly Blurs The Line Between Supervisors And Non-Supervisors And Thus Is Of Little, If Any, Practical Value.....	10
C. The National Labor Relations Act’s Treatment Of The Term “Supervisor” Is Not Instructive	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. VICARIOUS LIABILITY FOR WORK- PLACE HARASSMENT SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE UNLAWFUL ACTIONS OF THOSE TO WHOM THE EMPLOYER HAS DELEGATED SUB- STANTIAL AND MEANINGFUL CON- TROL OVER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN INDIVIDUAL'S EMPLOYMENT	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Browne v. Signal Mountain Nursery, L.P.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2003)....	12
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Bodine Electric Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	3, 7, 10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	15
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	3
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	3
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois Department of Trans- portation</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004) ...	17
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 17, 18
FEDERAL STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Raghuram Rajan & Julie Wulf, <i>The Flattening Firm: Evidence from Panel Data on the Changing Nature of Corporate Hierarchies</i> , 88 Rev. Econ. & Stat. (Nov. 2006).....	14
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors</i> , EEOC Compliance Manual (June 18, 1999)	12
